Selling and distribution expenses (48,274)
Administrative expenses (98,859)

Operating profit 72,948

Finance income 56,290
Finance costs (687)
Share of losses of associates (1,601)

Profit before income tax 126,950

Income tax expense (9,771)

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company 117,179

Other comprehensive income
Items that may not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of equity investments
at fair value through other comprehensive income 8,783

Exchange differences on translation 2,327
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translating of
foreign operations 11,455

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 22,565

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to owners of the Company 139,744

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

The assets
and liabilities

of the Group
as at

31 December
2023

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities

of the Group
as at

31 December
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 24,279 – 24,279
Right-of-use assets 11,817 – 11,817
Intangible assets 1,654 – 1,654
Investments in associates 3,585 – 3,585
Equity investments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 10,466 – 10,466

Investments at fair value through
profit or loss 76,890 – 76,890

Prepayments, deposits and
other receivables 13,886 – 13,886

Deferred tax assets 544 – 544
Term deposits 231 – 231

143,352 – 143,352

Current assets
Digital assets 78,598 708,270 786,868
Trade receivables 29,369 – 29,369
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 69,332 – 69,332
Investments at fair value through

profit or loss 131,611 – 131,611
Term deposits 732,150 – 732,150
Bank and cash balances 744,260 (708,270) 35,990

1,785,320 – 1,785,320

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-3 –

The assets
and liabilities

of the Group
as at

31 December
2023

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities

of the Group
as at

31 December
2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 73,582 – 73,582
Contract liabilities 10,970 – 10,970
Lease liabilities 3,569 – 3,569
Current tax liabilities 232,057 – 232,057

320,178 – 320,178

Net current assets 1,465,142 – 1,465,142

Total assets less current liabilities 1,608,494 – 1,608,494

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 8,809 – 8,809
Deferred tax liabilities 896 – 896

9,705 – 9,705

Net assets 1,598,789 – 1,598,789

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-4 –

D. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP

(1) Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2023 which is part of the consolidated financial statements of the
Group included in the Company’s annual report dated 1 March 2024.

For the purpose of this unaudited pro forma financial information, the
directors of the Company considered and assumed that there are no changes
in the fair values of the cryptocurrencies between 1 January 2023 and 31